
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Executive  
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, 22 October 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Amy Bryan 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held as a Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 1st 
November, 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

EXECUTIVE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 1st November, 2021 at 10:00 hours taking place as a Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 10 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 October 2021. 
 

 

 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

 BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

5.   Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2 April to September 2021 
 

11 - 37 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

6.   Contract for Stair Lift Installations and Servicing and Repairs 
 
 
 
 
 

38 - 41 

2



 

 

7.   Exclusion of the public 
 

 

 To move:- 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to 
be revealed.”  
[The category of exempt information is stated after each item]. 
 

 

 PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

8.   Management of Corporate Debt - Write-off of Outstanding 
Amounts 
 

42 - 47 

 (Paragraphs 1 and 3) 
 

 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

9.   Bolsover Homes Scheme at the Woodlands, Langwith 
 

48 - 54 

 (Paragraph 3) 
 

 

10.   Agreement Regarding Salix Funding 
 

55 - 87 

 (Paragraph 3) 
 

 

11.   Appointment of Design Consultants for Shirebrook Crematorium 
 

88 - 91 

 (Paragraph 3) 
 

 

3



EXECUTIVE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 4 October 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan McGregor (Vice-Chair), Mary Dooley, Clive Moesby, 
Sandra Peake and Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Executive Director of Resources), Grant Galloway 
(Executive Director of Strategy and Development), Theresa Fletcher (Assistant 
Director of Finance and Resources & Section 151 Officer), Sarah Sternberg 
(Assistant Director, Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer), Victoria Dawson 
(Assistant Director of Housing Management and Enforcement), Chris Fridlington 
(Assistant Director of Development and Planning), Ian Barber (Assistant Director of 
Property Services & Housing Repairs), Nicola Calver (Governance Manager), Kath 
Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance Manager), Jess Clayton 
(Partnership Strategy and Policy Team) and Amy Bryan (Senior Governance 
Officer). 
 
 
EX34-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Downes and Liz Smyth. 
 
 
 
EX35-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
 
EX36-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
 
EX37-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson  
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on 6 September 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX38-21/22 CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS / COMPLIMENTS, 

COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 2020/21 
 

Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance which 
provided information on the Council’s performance in relation to its customer services 
standards for the period 1 October 2020 to 31 March 2021, as well as an annual 
summary.  The report provided a detailed breakdown of key customer services standards 
by quarterly period, together with the target and the cumulative performance for each 
standard. 
 
The report also provided information on the number of compliments, comments and 
complaints that had been received during the same period along with the status of any 
Ombudsman complaints for 2020/21. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that the overall performance on Customer Service Standards and 
Compliments, Comments and Complaints be noted. 
 

(Assistant Director of Corpora
[...]
mple when a person’s vulnerabilities might affect their ability to pay the 
rechargeable repairs, or where there were exceptional circumstances. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that the updated Rechargeable Repairs Policy be approved. 
 

(Assistant Director of Housing Management and Enforcement) 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
It was considered good practice to have a policy which set out the Council’s approach to 
the recovery of charges. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
None.  The updated Policy was considered necessary so that tenants were aware of the 
Council’s approach to recovery of recharges and in what circumstances these arise. 
 
 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX44-21/22 CONTRACT FOR ASBESTOS REMOVALS 

 
Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing that sought approval for 
the award of a contract for asbestos removals for the Council’s domestic property stock 
on a responsive nature. 
 
The scope of the contract was to undertake asbestos removals when instructed by the 
Housing Repairs Service. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that – 
 

1) European Asbestos Services Ltd be awarded the contract for asbestos removals 
to the Council’s domestic property stock on a responsive nature. 

 
2) the Assistant Director of Property Services and Housing Repairs be given 

delegated authority to extend the contract after the first two years.  
 

3) progress on the contract be reported through the Housing Stock Group. 
 

(Assistant Director of Property Services & Housing Repairs) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
The current asbestos removal contractor served notice on the current contract.  This was 
an essential service provision and required a specialist contractor to carry out asbestos 
removal works. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
No alternative options were available. 
 
 

8



EXECUTIVE 
 
 
EX45-21/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed.  
[The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
 
 
PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX46-21/22 INCEPTION OF A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 

 
Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Growth/Economic Development 
that set out proposals to create a Development Company that would operate as a Limited 
Liability Partnership.  The report set out the reasons for the proposal and the matters that 
required consideration before such a company could be incorporated. 
 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that –  
 

1) a decision be made in principle to create a Development Company (DevCo) that 
would operate as a Limited Liability Partnership and establish a “Partnership 
Board” for the DevCo with an associated Members Agreement. 

 
2) delegation be granted to the Executive Director of Strategy and Development in 

consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder and the Section 151 Officer and 
the Monitoring Officer to incorporate a Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) 
Development Company including the establishment of a Partnership Board and/or 
Investment Board and a Members Agreement. 
 

(Executive Director of Strategy and Development) 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The DevCo was closely aligned to the Council’s ambition for the District because it would 
make a meaningful and positive contribution to the social, economic and environmental 
objectives of the Council. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
A ‘do nothing’ option was rejected because the creation of a Development Company was 
closely aligned with achieving the Council’s ambitions and wa
[...]
1246 242458    
   theresa.fletcher@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To update Executive on the financial position of the Council following the second 
quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA), Capital Programme and Treasury Management activity. 
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background (reasons for bringing the report) 
 
1.1 This report provides the current financial position following the 2021/22 quarter 

2 monitoring exercise.   
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
General Fund Revenue Account 
 
2.1 The General Fund Revenue Account summary is shown in Appendix 1.  The 

original budget for 2021/22 showed a funding deficit of £0.291m.  The current 
budget shows this has reduced to £0.067m deficit after the Council tax increase 
and other small movements are included.  As savings are identified and secured 
they are moved into the relevant cost centres within the main General Fund 
Directorates.  Appendix 2 details the net cost of each cost centre within the 
Directorates. 

 
2.2 After quarter 1 the salary budgets were reviewed and £0.115m was removed 

from budgets.  This was due to a combination of vacant posts taking longer to 
fill, maternity leave and changes due to restructuring.  Salary budgets will be 
reviewed for quarter 2 savings as part of the revised budget process and 
savings removed where possible.   

 

11

Agenda Item 5



2.3 The original budget was prepared based on 3 Directorates.  The Senior 
Management Review has changed the structure to 2 Directorates.  During the 
transition period and to ensure reporting of the financial information remains 
consistent, we will continue to report on the 3 Directorates basis for the time 
being.  Within the Directorates there is the following to report: 

 

 The Corporate Resources Directorate shows a favourable variance of 
£0.269m.  This relates mainly to : 

 
1. Under spends due to invoices not yet paid and vacancies at the 

end of
[...]
monies received 
by the Council, the sums due to be utilised in a financial year are now recorded 
within the General Fund directorate budgets with the expenditure recorded 
against these sums.  The amount budgeted to be spent in 2021/22 is £0.174m.  
The earliest deadline for this to be spent is August 2022.  Officers are working 
to ensure that this spend is undertaken in line with the S106 legal requirements. 

 
2.5 The overall position at the end of quarter 2 shows that there is a favourable 

variance of £0.275m.  This is mainly due to receiving income in advance of 
spend for the year.  The budget pressures continuing to be caused by the 
pandemic such as leisure income, will be in part covered by government 
funding.  Although we reduced the budget for planning income in the MTFP in 
light of the pandemic it is pleasing to see we have actually received £0.059m 
more than a half of the anticipated budget by the end of quarter 2. 

 
2.6 The table below shows the latest position of all years in the current MTFP after 

updating the reported figures from the February Council report with the service 
budget changes, approved since.  It should be remembered that for all years 
from 2021/22 there is a transfer into the general fund from the NNDR Growth 
Protection Reserve to replace the losses caused by changes in Government 
funding.  As a Council we made it our strategy to save extra income earnt in 
years when we received more than we estimated, to be able to use it in future 
years’ when income was reduced.   

 
2.7 These transfers are a net £0.052m into the reserve in 2021/22, then 

contributions from the reserve of £2.656m in 2022/23 and £2.922m in 2023/24.  
Any surplus made since April 2021 will be returned to the reserve to extend the 
use of the reserve for as long as possible.  

 
2.8 This reserve is not a sustainable source of income for the general fund.  For 

this reason during quarter 2 as part of the MTFP process, we have for the first 
time in
[...]
d the management of its long term debt.  All transactions are 
conducted in accordance with the Council’s approved strategy and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice.  Good treasury management plays an important role in the 
sound financial management of the Council’s resources. 

 
2.26 The Council approved the 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy at its 

meeting in February 2021.  Appendix 5 identifies the Treasury Management 
activity undertaken during the second quarter of 2021/22 and demonstrates that 
this is in line with the plans agreed as part of the strategy. The income received 
from investments is currently higher than budgeted although interest rates being 
received on investments is generally lower than estimated. 

 
2.27 We have been able to fix a number of investments for longer than 3 months to 

take advantage of slightly higher rates because we don’t have an immediate 
need to use the cash.  Careful monitoring of our cash balances is being 
undertaken on a daily basis to ensure this can be maintained for as long as 
possible.  A full assessment of this will be done as part of the revised budgets 
process. 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The report summarises the financial position of the Council following the second 

quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing 
Revenue Account, Capital Programme and Treasury Management activity. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Budget Monitoring report for 2021/22 is primarily a factual report which 

details progress against previously approved budgets.  Accordingly, there are 
no alternative options to consider. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. That Executive notes the monitoring position of the General Fund at the end of 

the second quarter as detailed on Appendix 1 (A net favourable variance of 
£0.275m against the profiled budget) and the key issues highlighted within this 
report.  

 

17



2. That Executive notes the position on the Housing Revenue 
[...]
t Installations and Servicing and 
Repairs for Bolsover District Council’s Housing Stock to Oban Domestic Lifts Services 
Ltd.   
 
The scope of the contract is to install stair lifts when requested by Derbyshire County 

Council Occupational Health Team as part of the welfare adaptation process and to 

service and maintain those stair lifts after they have been fitted.   

 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background (reasons for bringing the report) 
 
1.1 The existing contract expired earlier this year so a decision was taken by the 

Housing and Procurement Teams to retender the stair lift installation and stair 
lift servicing & repairs contracts with the aim of achieving better levels of 
competition for the revised rates.    

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 To seek approval to award the contract for stair lift installation, servicing & 

repairs to Oban Domestic Lifts Services Ltd. This contract will be available for 
all other Council departments if required. 

 
2.2 The contract will be a 2+1+1 contract with the final two years being extended, 

subject to approval (by delegated authority). 
 
2.3 The anticipated contract spend for installations is around £20K per year and is 

based on responsive requests with the budget set up within the HRA. 

38

Agenda Item 6

mailto:mark.dungworth@bolsover.gov.uk


 
2.4 The anticipated contract spend for Servicing & Repairs is around £25K   

per year with the budget set up within the HRA.  

2.5 The current Contact expired earlier this year and a re-tender process agreed 
with procurement for the installation and servicing as two separate elements. 

 
2.6 Procurement received two submissions for each element both from only 

two companies. After carrying out a comprehensive evaluation process it 

is proposed, subject to approval by Executive, to award the contract to 

Oban Domestic Lifts Services Ltd. who have successfully won both the 

installation and servicing works tenders.  

Evaluation for stair lift installations tender 

Oban Domestic Lifts Services Ltd 100% 

Contractor 2:  59.65% 

Evaluation for stair lift servicing & repairs tender 

Oban Domestic Lifts Services Ltd 100% 

Contractor 2:  36.65% 

3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The existing contract expired earlier this year so a decision was taken by the 

Housing and Procurement Teams to re-tender the stair lift installation and stair 
lift servicing & repairs contracts with the aim of achieving better levels of 
competition for the revised rates.   

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 No alternatives were available as a there needs to be contract in place. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. That Oban Domestic Lifts Services Ltd be awarded the contracts for stair 

lift installations and stair lift servicing and repairs for the Council’s 

domestic property stock.  

2. That delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director of Property Services 
and Housing Repairs to extend the contract after the first 2 years. 

 
3. That progress on the contract be reported through the Housing Stock Group. 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Sandra Peake, Executive Member for 
Housing 

39



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

The cost of this contract is within existing HRA budgets. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

The legal obligations for procurement will be met. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

There are no staffing implications arising from this report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

40



Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☒  
[...]
 Homes Scheme at the Woodlands, Langwith
	10 Agreement Regarding Salix Funding
	11 Appointment of Design Consultants for Shirebrook Crematorium



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 1 November 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan McGregor (Vice-Chair), Mary Dooley, David Downes, 
Clive Moesby, Sandra Peake, Liz Smyth and Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Executive Director of Resources), Grant Galloway 
(Executive Director of Strategy and Development), Theresa Fletcher (Assistant 
Director of Finance and Resources & Section 151 Officer), Ian Barber (Assistant 
Director of Property Services and Housing Repairs), Pam Brown (Assistant Director 
of Leader’s Executive), Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development and 
Planning), Nicola Calver (Governance Manager), Jim Fieldsend (Team Leader - 
Solicitor), Katie Walters (Property Services Manager) and Amy Bryan (Senior 
Governance Officer). 
 
 
EX48-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
EX49-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
EX50-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
Councillors David Downes, Steve Fritchley and Sandra Peake all declared a significant 
other interest in Item 11 – Appointment of Design Consultants for Shirebrook 
Crematorium, as Members of Shirebrook Town Council.  All three Councillors left the 
room for the consideration of the item and did not participate in the discussion or vote. 
 
 
EX51-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake  
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on 4 October 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX52-21/22 BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 2 APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 

2021 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Finance which provided an 
update on the financial position of the Council following the 2021/22 second quarter’s 
budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), 
Capital Programme and Treasury Management activity. 
 
General Fund 
 
The original budget for 2021/22 showed a funding deficit of £0.291m.  The current budget 
showed this had reduced to £0.067m deficit after the Council tax increase and other small 
movements were included. 
 
A breakdown of the quarter 2 monitoring position by Directorate was included in the 
report.  The overall position of the General Fund at the end of quarter 2 showed that there 
was a favourable variance of £0.275m.  This was mainly due to receiving income in 
advance of spend for the year.  The budget pressures that continued to be caused by the 
pandemic such as leisure income, would in part be covered by government funding.  
Although the budget for planning income had been reduced in the MTFP in light of the 
pandemic the Council had actually received £0.059m, more than half of the anticipated 
budget by the end of quarter 2. 
 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
The quarter 2 income figures showed an adverse variance of £0.163m.  The loss in 
dwelling rents due to voids was £0.156m of this.  Expenditure showed an overall 
favourable variance of £0.243m.  Overall, the only significant issue at the end of the 
second quarter was the reduction in income caused by voids being at a level higher than 
budgeted for.  
 
Capital Programme 
 
In headline terms, the Capital Programme profiled budget for quarter 2 was £13.330m 
and the actual spend and known commitments totalled £7.831m, which was £5.499m 
behind the planned spend position. 
 
There were no significant financial issues to report regarding capital expenditure, 
however it was noted that the delivery of the approved capital programme was behind the 
profiled position as at quarter 2. 
 
Treasury Management 
 
The treasury management activity undertaken in the second quarter of 2021/22 was in 
line with the plans agreed as part of the Treasury Management Strategy.  The income 
received from investments was higher than budgeted, however, interest rates being 
received on investments was generally lower than estimated.  A full assessment of 
investments and cash balances would be carried out in preparation of revised budgets. 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that –  
 

1) the monitoring position of the General Fund at the end of the second quarter as 
detailed in Appendix 1 (a net favourable variance of £0.275m against the 
profiled budget) and the key issues highlighted with this report, be noted. 

 
2) The position on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital Programme 

and Treasury Management at the end of the second quarter (as detailed in 
Appendices 3, 4 and 5), be noted. 

 
(Assistant Director of Finance and Resources) 

                    
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The report summarised the financial position of the Council following the second quarter’s 
budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account, Capital 
Programme and Treasury Management activity. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
The budget monitoring report for 2021/22 was primarily a factual report which detailed 
progress against previously approved budgets.  Accordingly, there were no alternative 
options to consider. 
 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX53-21/22 CONTRACT FOR STAIR LIFT INSTALLATIONS AND SERVICING 

AND REPAIRS 
 

Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing which sought approval to 
award contracts for stair lift installations and servicing and repairs for the Council’s 
housing stock to Oban Domestic Lift Services Limited. 
 
The report explained that the scope of the contract was to install lifts when requested by 
Derbyshire County Council Occupational Health Team as part of the welfare adaption 
process and to service and maintain those stair lifts after they had been fitted.  The 
contract would be a 2+1+1 contract, with the final two years being extended subject to 
approval. 
 
Councillor Dooley asked about the Disabled Facilities Grants and the Executive Director 
of Resources agreed to put together a briefing note on the matter. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that –  
 

1) Oban Domestic Lifts Services Ltd be awarded the contracts for stair lift 
installations and stair lift servicing and repairs for the Council’s domestic 
property stock. 

 
2) delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director of Property Services 

and Housing Repairs to extend the contract after the first two years. 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

3) Progress on the contract be reported through the Housing Stock Group. 
 

(Assistant Director of Property Services and Housing Repairs) 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The existing contract expired earlier this year so contracts for stair lift installations and 
stair lift servicing and repairs were re-tendered with the aim of achieving better levels of 
competition for the revised rates. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
No alternatives were available as there was a need for a contract to be in place. 
 
 
 
EX54-21/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed.  
[The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
 
PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX55-21/22 MANAGEMENT OF CORPORATE DEBT - WRITE-OFF OF 

OUTSTANDING AMOUNTS 
 

Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Finance which proposed the write-
off of debts in respect of Business Rates, Council Tax, Housing Rents, Overpaid Housing 
Benefits and Sundry Debtors. 
 
The Section 151 Officer explained the levels of the debts to be written-off. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that Executive agreed to write-off the amounts set out in paragraph 2.1 
(£64,180) and individually detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

(Assistant Director of Finance and Resources) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
Given that all available options to recover this debt had been explored, it was important 
that the Council recognised the position and approved the write-off of the uncollectable 
debt. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Any alternative options were outlined in the report. 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

[Paragraphs 1 & 3] 
 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX56-21/22 BOLSOVER HOMES SCHEME AT THE WOODLANDS, LANGWITH 

 
Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing, which south approval 
to enter into a contract to deliver the Woodlands (1) scheme through the existing 
Bolsover Homes Framework. 
 
The Woodlands (1) scheme would provide 4 one bed houses, 8 two bed houses, 4 three 
bed houses, 1 four bed house and 2 two bed bungalows, totalling 19 properties.  
Planning permission for the scheme had already been granted and a plan of the 
approved scheme was attached to the report at Appendix 1.  The financial implications 
were set out in the report and a viability appraisal summary for the scheme was attached 
to the report at Appendix 2. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that –  
 

1) an expenditure budget, as outlined within the report, to deliver the Woodlands 
(1) social housing building scheme, be approved. 

 
2) the recommendation to enter into a contract for the development of a further 19 

properties in Whaley Thorns, as outlined in the report, be supported. 
 

(Assistant Director of Property Services and Housing Repairs) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
To deliver the Council’s target of building a minimum of 150 new Council properties by 
March 2024. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
To not support the development but this would not work towards achieving the Council’s 
agreed ambition of building 150 social housing properties, nor would it help meet the 
current demand for social housing in Whaley Thorns. 
 

[Paragraph 3] 
 
 
 
EX57-21/22 AGREEMENT REGARDING SALIX FUNDING 

 
 
Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Growth/Economic Development 
regarding entering into an agreement with North East Derbyshire District Council 
regarding Salix Funding.  The funding would enable the Council to undertake a full asset 
survey of its commercial buildings in order to put together a list of energy saving 
measures. 
 
The report explained that a joint bid had been made by the Council and North East 



EXECUTIVE 
 
Derbyshire District Council for Salix funding through Phase 2 of the Public Sector Local 
Carbon Skills Fund.  The bid had been successful and a proportion of the funding needed 
to be transferred to the Council to undertake surveys. The report sought approval 
regarding the terms and conditions that North East Derbyshire District Council had 
agreed to in receiving the funding and to indemnify North East Derbyshire District Council 
against any claims to recover the grant funding in the event that the terms and conditions 
had been breached. 
 
It was noted that this decision was being treated as urgent as it would prejudice the 
Council’s interests to delay the matter.  With the agreement of the relevant Scrutiny 
Committee Chairs, the item would not be subject to Call-in as permitted in 4.5.15 of the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
Moved by Councillor Liz Smyth and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that – 
 

1) the conditions outlined in the draft agreement to allow the transfer of the money 
to BDC, be agreed. 

 
2) this decision be treated as urgent and it be noted that, with the agreement of 

the Chairs of the relevant Scrutiny Committees, it shall not be subject to Call-in 
in accordance with 4.5.15 (1) of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules as to delay the 
decision would prejudice the Council’s interests. 

 
(Assistant Director of Property Services and Housing Repairs) 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The decision would allow the Council to fully understand its assets and where 
improvements could be made to make them more energy efficient.  Executive had 
previously agreed to undertake the Asset survey following a procurement exercise. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
To refuse the funding and to pay for the survey using the Council’s own funds. 
 

 [Paragraph 3] 
 
Councillors David Downes, Steve Fritchley and Sandra Peake left the meeting at this 
point. 
 

Councillor Duncan McGregor took the Chair 
 
EX58-21/22 APPOINTMENT OF DESIGN CONSULTANTS FOR SHIREBROOK 

CREMATORIUM 
 

Further to Minute EX33-21/22, Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – 
Growth/Economic Development which sought approval to appoint CDS Group Limited to 
undertake RIBA Stage 3 works for the Shirebrook Crematorium.  Stage 3 works included 
site surveys, detailed architectural drawings, cost plan, planning application and 
associated fees, as well as an outline specification and design programme. 
 
The report set out that the CDS Group Limited had already been appointed to undertake 
a feasibility study and financial viability appraisal on the development of a crematorium.  



EXECUTIVE 
 
The appointment of CDS Group Limited for this stage of the works would be a direct 
award and this would comply with the Procurement Regulations as set out in the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
Moved by Councillor Liz Smyth and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that a direct award be made to CDS Group Limited to undertake the RIBA 
Stage 3 works, in connection with the Shirebrook Crematorium project. 
 

(Executive Director of Strategy and Development) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
The appointment of CDS Group Limited to continue this work would bring about the best 
financial and time efficiencies as they were already up to speed on the design and cost 
appraisals for the scheme, having carried them out. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
There were options for an open tender or an appointment through a framework 
agreement.  These were rejected due to the additional costs when there was no 
guarantee that any other company would apply, and the impact on the timescales for 
delivering the surveys and investigative works.  
 

[Paragraph 3] 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:40 hours. 


